Printed: 06/23/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE Aventura at West Park	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365603	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 2950 West Park Drive Cincinnati, OH 45238	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/03/2024 P CODE			
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)					
F 0602  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS F  THE FOLLOWING DEFICIENCY F SUBSEQUENTLY CORRECTED F  Based on record review, staff inter Incident (SRI) and policy review, th three (#21, #22, and #23) residents resident funds. The facility census  Findings include:  Review of the medical record for R included, but not limited to, acute r disease, and acute kidney failure. I  Review of the admission Minimum cognitively intact.  Review of the medical record for R included, but not limited to, bipolar expired in the facility on [DATE].  Review of the most recent MDS as cognitive deficits.  Review of the most recent MDS as cognitive deficits.  Review of the most recent MDS as cognitive deficits.  Review of the most recent MDS as cognitive deficits.	view, review of witness statements, rev ne facility failed to ensure misappropriat s of the six Residents (#11, #14, #15, #	ONFIDENTIALITY** 35770  T NON-COMPLIANCE THAT WAS  view of a facility Self-Reported tion of resident funds. This affected tion of particular displays and the self-resident funds. The provident funds of the self-resident funds of the self-res			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 365603

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 4

Printed: 06/23/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365603	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building  B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/03/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Aventura at West Park		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2950 West Park Drive	
Avenua at vest i aix		Cincinnati, OH 45238	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0602  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Review of a check dated [DATE], revealed the check was made out to Former BOM #61 in the amount of \$567.49 signed and endorsed by former BOM #61. The memo indicated the check was for account closure (Resident #21).  Review of check dated [DATE], revealed the check was made out to Receptionist #64 in the amount of \$1, 548.58 signed by former BOM #61 and endorsed by Receptionist #64. The memo indicated the check was for account closure (Resident #22).		
Residents Affected - Few			
	548.58 signed by former BOM #61 and endorsed by Receptionist #64. The memo indicated the check was		

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 365603

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 4

Printed: 06/23/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			No. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365603	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/03/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Aventura at West Park		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2950 West Park Drive Cincinnati, OH 45238		
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please of				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES	<u>-                                    </u>	
F 0602  Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm  Residents Affected - Few	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  Review of a witness stated dated [DATE] by Receptionist #65, revealed former BOM #61 never asked her go to the bank to cash any checks at any time. She indicated that she never had checks made out to her for cash, and as of, 4f [DATE] she no longer entered transactions into the Resident Fund Management Service Review of undated witness statement revealed Receptionist #64 had been the payee at times. Receptionist #64 had one to the bank and bring the money back to the facility. Receptionist #64 had concerns that the resident trust accounts in general were not accurate, so she brought it to the Administrator's attention.  Review of an undated witness statement from Receptionist #66 and narrated by the Administrator revealed the Administrator stopach to Receptionist #66 over the phone and she indicated she would only give the residents cash out of the petty cash box and then turn the receipts into the Business office manager.  Interview with the Administrator on [DATE] at 3:00 P.M. revealed the former BOM #61 had taken the mone and it has never been recovered. The Administrator stated that the police were notified, and she is still in contact with them on a weekly basis and they going to press charges on former BOM #61. The Administrat stated the money for all three Residents (#21, #22, and #23) has been put back into their accounts and the are waiting for the check signers from the bank so they can sign the checks and sent them where they nee to go. Resident #21's money goes to the estate, and Residents #22 and #23 are to be sent to the Attorney General due to being Medicaid.  Review of the Residents Right to Freedom from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation Policy and Procedures (dated 2023) revealed to ensure that all of the facility's residents are free from abuse, neglect, misappropriation of their property, and exploitation.  The deficient practice was corrected on [DATE] when the facility imp			

Printed: 06/23/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

			10. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 365603	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/03/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  Aventura at West Park		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  2950 West Park Drive Cincinnati, OH 45238	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ion)
F 0602 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	Gundary Statement of DEFICIENCIES  (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)  On [DATE], An Ad hoc Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) meeting was held with the Administrator, the Director of Nursing (DON) and the Medical Director. A Root Cause Analysis (RCA) with determined that the former BOM #61 was doing illegal activity with the resident accounts and a working system was not in place. A house wide audit for resident accounts were started on [DATE] and to be completed on [DATE], Additional QAPI meetings were held on [DATE], [DATE], and [DATE], thendees included Administrator, Assisted Living (AL) Director #106, Staffing Coordinator #102, MDS Coordinator #103, Unit Manager / Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #104, Activities Supervisor #100, Registered Nurse (RN) #105, and the Medical Director. No additional issues were identified.  On [DATE], the Administrator, and two Receptionists (#64 and #65) were educated by VPRO #60 on the need to audit resident fund accounts.  On [DATE], a whole house audit of the resident's fund accounts was completed by the Administrator will issues being identified.  On [DATE], the Administrator started weekly audits of five resident fund accounts to ensure that no misappropriation was occurring. The audits will be completed weekly for four weeks then monthly and reported to the QAPI committee to determine the need for further formal audits. Additional audits from [DATE] and [DATE] were reviewed with no issues being identified.		Root Cause Analysis (RCA) was sident accounts and a working started on [DATE] and to be DATE], and [DATE]. Attendees dinator #102, MDS activities Supervisor #100, use were identified.  educated by VPRO #60 on the pleted by the Administrator with no accounts to ensure that no four weeks then monthly and